THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Office of the Clerk of the Council
301-952-3600

January 4, 2021

Maurene E. McNeil, Chief
Zoning Hearing Examiner
County Administration Building
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772

RE: Application for Authorization to Build
Within a Proposed Right-Of-Way;
Winfield Kelly Property — 16200 Old
Central Avenue

Dear Ms. McNeil:

Enclosed is a request for authorization of the issuance of a permit within a proposed
ultimate right-of-way for the above captioned case. Pursuant to Section 27-259 of the Zoning
Ordinance, I am forwarding the request to you with a copy of the statement listing the names and
the business and residential addresses of all individuals having at least a five percent (5%)
financial interest in the subject property along with a copy of the zoning map that shows the
location of the property. Copies are also being sent to the Chairman of the Planning Board, the
Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement, the Department of Public Works and
Transportation, and the State Highway Administration for submission of their comments. If1
can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Donna J. Brown
Clerk of the Council

Enclosures

cc: Russell W. Shipley, Esq., Attorney for the applicant
Elizabeth M. Hewlett, Chairman, Prince George’s County Planning Board
Terry Bellamy, Director, DPW&T
Melinda Bolling, Director, DPIE
Gary Cunningham, Deputy Director, DPIE
Kwesi Woodroffe, District Engineer, SHA, District 3
Shelton Haynes, SHA, District 3
Rajesh A. Kumar, Principal Counsel to the District Council
Karen T. Zavakos, Zoning and Legislative Counsel
James Hunt, Division Chief, M-NCPPC
Cheryl Summerlin, Supervisor, M-NCPPC
Bryan Barnett-Woods, Supervisor, Transportation Planning Division, M-NCPPC
Brooke Larman, Supervisor, Permits and Review, M-NCPPC

County Administration Building
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772



LAW OFFICES

SHIPLEY & HORNE, P.A.

1101 Mercantile Lane, Suite 240

Russell W. Shipley Largo, Maryland 20774
Arthur J. Horne, Jr.* Telephone: (301) 925-1800
Dennis Whitley, I11* Facsimile: (301) 925-1803
Robert J. Antonetti, Jr. www shpa.com
TRANSMITTAL
VIA HAND DELIVERY DATE
TO: Ms. Donna J. Brown
Clerk of the Council
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, Room 2198 CLIENT NO. :
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772
CASE NAME :
RE:

Bradley S. Farrar
L. Paul Jackson, II*

* Also admitted in the District of Columbia

November 30, 2020

14200-0001

Winfield Kelly Property
Request for Authorization
of Permit in Right-of-Way

Permit 16977-2020-CGU

Reason for Sending: Submission of Request for Authorization of Permit 16977-2020-CGU in Right-of-

Way, Winfield Kelly Property.

No. Copies Drawing No. Description

1 - Statement of Justification - Request for Authorization of
Permit 16977-2020-CGU in Right-of-Way

1 - Exhibits A through H

Sent Via: Pick Up: Courier: Deliver: *Email:

* = Hard Copies also Mailed

Respectfully submitted,

Russell W. Shipley

X
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SHIPLEY & HORNE, P.A.

1101 Mercantile Lane, Suite 240

Russell W, Shipley Largo, Maryland 20774 Bradley S. Farrar
Arthur J. Horne, Jr.* Telephone: (301) 925-1800 L. Paul Jackson, II*
Dennis Whitley, 1T1* Facsimile: (301) 925-1803

Robert J. Antonetti, Jr. www,shpa.com

* Also adminicd in the District of Columbia

November 30, 2020

Donna J. Brown, Clerk of the Council
Prince George's County Council
14741 Govemor Oden Bowie Dr.
Upper Marlbore, MD 20772

RE: Request for Authorization of Issuance of Permit within a Proposed
Right-of-Way, Permit No. 16977-2020-CGU
Winfield Kelly Property — 16200 Old Central Avenue - (Tax Account
0740209), Upper Marlboro, Md. 20774

Dear Madam Clerk:

Pursuant to Section 27-259(a)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, please accept this letter on
behalf of the property owner, Mr. Winfield Kelly, as a formal request for authorization of the
issuance of a building permit within a proposed right-of-way. Specifically, the entire property is
located within the ultimate right-of-way of E-1, associated with the interchange of MD 214
(Central Avenue), US Route 301(Crain Highway), and Old Central Avenue as depicted on the
approved Master Plan of Transportation.

The Property is known as Parcel A and consists of approximately 7.93 acres in the C-M
(Commercial-Miscellaneous) Zone. Parcel A was recorded in Land Records on May 8,1989 as
Plat Book NLP-146 at Plat 42.The Applicant would like to construct a multi-tenant
commercial/retail/service building consisting of approximately 10,050 square feet.
Approximately 71 parking spaces and one loading space are also proposed to serve the
property. The proposed uses on the property would be those commercial/retail and service
uses permitted in the C-M Zone in accordance with Section 27-461(b) of the Zoning
Ordinance. Building Permit No. 16977-2020-CGU was applied for on April 29, 2020 for the
construction of the multi-tenant building (shell building only). This permit was formally denied
by Park & Planning’s Permit Review Section on November 4, 2020 as required by Section 27-
259(b)(1) in order to allow the owner of the land may make a written request to the District
Council to authorize the issuance of the permit (see Exhibit A).
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Master-Planned Right-of-Ways Map

™

Section 27-259. - Permits within proposed rights-of-way.

(b) Application.

(1)

Where a Special Exception, Detailed Site Plan, Specific Design Plan, or
Departure is pending, or where application for issuance of a permit has
been made and recommended for denial pursuant to Sections 27-254 and
27-255 of this Subtitle, the owner of the land may make a written request to
the District Council to authorize the issuance of the permit. in the latter
case, the recommendation for denial of the permit shall not have been
based on any failure of the applicant to comply with any requirement of this
Subtitle (other than Subsection (a) of this Section), Subtitle 24, the
Regional District Act, or any condition placed on the property in a zoning
case or subdivision plat approval. The request shall be in writing and shall
be filed with the Clerk of the Council within thirty (30) days after notice of
the denial is given.
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Comment: Permit No. 16977-2020-CGU was denied by M-NCPPC on November 4, 2020.
As a result, the subject request has been submitted to the Clerk of the Council within thirty (30)
days after notice of denial was given.

@ Irn s e

-1=]

-—t—nn\.

i) b
o | Y il T -!’,rﬂ
mmnmlm&mﬂmn

PLANT ECHEDULE.
o L cxnsr iy o< TOVRIRY I (-

\ . RS P
e g mwoigre .

e

/ A}} NCPPC  A. Jacobs -
DENIED 11-4-20 3
PERMIT # 16977-2020-CGU

Permit DENIED per Section i
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regarding structures proposed within &
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The criteria for approval of a request to build within a proposed right-of-way is set forth
in Section 27-259(g)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Section 27-259. - Permits within proposed rights-of-way.
(g) Criteria for approval.
(1)  The District Council shall only approve the request if it finds that:

(A) The entire property cannot yield a reasonable return to the
owner unless the permit is granted;

Comment: The property is located within the area governed by the 2006 Approved Master
Plan for Bowie and Vicinity and Sectional Map Amendment for Planning Areas 71A, 71B &
748, and the 2009 Approved Countywide Master Plan of Transportation. While the property as
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a whole consists of 7.93 acres, only approximately 2.27 acres of the property is proposed to be
disturbed for the construction of the multi-tenant building, leaving 5.73 acres of the property
undisturbed. Preliminary Plan of Subdivision (PPS) 4-86018 was approved for the subject
property by the Planning Board on April 10, 1986, and the resolution of approval (PGCPB
Resolution No. 86-109) was adopted on the same day (see Exhibit B). The following land use
quantities were approved for the property with PPS 4-86018;

1) Motel (with 150 rooms)

2) Restaurant (3,200 sq. ft. with 100 seats)
3) Restaurant (13,500 sq. ft. with 110 seats)
4) Bank (2,400 sq. ft.)

5) Self-Serve Gas Station

6) Retail (1,500 sq. ft.)

7) Retail (1,500 sq. ft.)

8) Car Wash (2,400 sq. ft. with 8-bays)

Subsequent extensions were granted by the Planning Board extending the validity date
of the approved PPS until April of 1989. The final plat of subdivision was recorded in Land
Records on May 8, 1989 as Plat Book NLP-146 at Plat 42. Although no development has
occurred on the property since the time the prior preliminary plan was approved, the Applicant
did obtain approval of a PPS application and submitted a final plat of subdivision within the
specified validity period which was recorded in Land Records. As a result, the subject property
is legally entitled to a specified amount of development. The property’s location, within a
master planned right-of-way, was further identified during the review of the prior approved
PPS, 4-86018. At that time, the Maryland Department of Transportation, State Highway
Administration {SHA) did not request acquisition of the property nor did they request that the
property be placed in reservation, (see Exhibit C, Transportation Planning Section & SHA
Referral for 4-86018). As a resuit, the Planning Board approved PPS 4-86018 (PGCPB
Resolution No. 86-109) subject to two conditions which are as follows:

1) Stormwater management may be required in order to protect downstream areas.

2) The subdivision, as modified, meets the legal requirements of Subtitle 24 of the
Prince George’s County Code and of Article 28, Annotated Code of Maryland.

Comment: Before approving the subject building permit, DPIE will require the submitted
building permit to be designed in accordance with all current stormwater management
requirements as required by Condition 1 above. On June 12, 2020, WSSC also conceptually
approved a hydraulic planning analysis for the project, (WSSC Project No. DA6968220). It
should be noted that the current building permit only proposes a multi-tenant
commercial/retail/service building consisting of approximately 10,050 square feet and its
associated parking and loading. The small amount of development that is currently proposed
on the 7.93-acre property is only a fraction of the development that was previously approved
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by the Planning Board with PPS 4-86018. Further, when Final Plat of Subdivision, NLP-146-
42, was recorded in Land Records on May 8, 1989, all required right-of-way dedication
associated with the US Route 301 (Crain Highway), MD Route 214 (Central Avenue) and Old
Central Avenue interchange was conveyed to SHA as required.

Final Plat of Subdivision, NLP-146-42
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(B) Reasonable justice and equity are served by issuing the
permit;

Comment: The small amount of development that is currently proposed on the 7.93-acre
property is only a fraction of the development that was previously approved by the Planning
Board with PPS 4-86018. The development currently proposed would take up 99,046 square
feet (or 2.2737 acres) of the 7.93-acre propetty, therefore leaving 249,640 square feet (or 5.73
acres) of the property vacant and undisturbed should additional acquisition be required by SHA
in the future. As a result, reasonable justice and equity are served by issuing the requested

permit

(C) The interest of the County is balanced with the interests of the
property owner; and

Comment: The Applicant has already occurred expenses by applying for, and obtaining
approval of, a preliminary plan of subdivision that was required to develop the property. As a
result, the Applicant will incur a financial hardship if the property is unable to be developed in
some manner. It should be noted. that the Applicant has paid a significant amount of taxes to
Prince George’s County over a period of several decades and has been unable to use the
property in accordance with its underlying C-M {Commercial-Miscellaneous) zoning
designation due to its location within a master planned roadway. As previously stated, the
development being proposed at this time is a small of fraction of the development previously
approved for the property with PPS 4-86018. As a result, the Applicant was required to
demonstrate adequate public facilities at the time of PPS for a much larger development than
what is currently proposed. The interest of the County and the State will be generally served by
the Applicant’s request as all required right-of-way dedication associated with the US Route
301 (Crain Highway), MD Route 214 (Central Avenue) and Old Central Avenue interchange
has already been conveyed to SHA as required.

(D) The integrity of the Functional Master Plan of Transportation,
General Plan, and Area Master Plan is preserved.

Comment: The Area Master Plan of Transportation demonstrates the entire property as
being within the proposed right-of-way. However, all right-of-way dedication needed for the US
Route 301 (Crain Highway), MD Route 214 {Central Avenue) and Old Central Avenue
interchange has already been conveyed to SHA through the recordation of Finai Plat of
Subdivision, NLP-146-42. As demonstrated in the aerial photo below, SHA has constructed all
the required stormwater management ponds associated with the US 301/MD 214 access ramp
within the interior of the ramp itself.
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Aerial Map

The US 301 Access Control Study Plan prepared by SHA in January of 1999 is their
latest concept for potential interchange improvements (See Exhibit D}. The study further
- demonstrates that subject property is not proposed for further acquisition by SHA. It should be
noted that at no time has SHA contacted the Applicant, to either purchase the property, or to
request further acquisition of the property. Since all the right-of-way dedication requested by
SHA during the review of PPS 4-86018 was being conveyed to the operating agency, the
Pianning Board was able to find that the integrity of the Functional Master Plan of
Transportation, General Plan, and Area Master Plan was being preserved and that the
subdivision, as modified, met the legal requirements of Subtitle 24 of the Prince George’s
County Code and of Article 28, Annotated Code of Maryland.
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US 301 Access Control Study Plan (T.B. to US. 50 Plan)
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Approved Countywide Master Plan of Transportation (November 2009)

(Pages 94 & 95, Maps 20 & 21
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As shown in the above US 301 Access Control Study Plan (T.B. to US. 50 Plan), and
the 2009 Approved Countywide Master Plan of Transportation, all right-of-way dedication
required from this property for the US Route 301 {Crain Highway), MD Route 214 (Central
Avenue) and Old Central Avenue interchange has already been conveyed to SHA through the
recordation of Final Plat of Subdivision, NLP-146-42. No additional dedication from this
property is being reguired by the operating agency. The US 301 Access Control Study Plan
(T.B. to US. 50 Plan) further references the recorded plat number that previously conveyed all
required right-of-way to SHA (NLP-146-42), and further designates that property as being
within the following classification:
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“Properties not affected, US 301 will remain a service road in these areas. No access
relocations are required”

Conclusion:

Based on the foregoing analysis, we would respectfully request the authorization of the
issuance of Permit No. 16977-2020-CGU to construct a multi-tenant commercial/retail/service
building consisting of approximately 10,050 square feet and approximately 71 parking spaces
and one loading space within the ultimate right-of-way of E-1, associated with the interchange
of MD 214 (Central Avenue), US Route 301(Crain Highway) and Old Central Avenue as
depicted on the approved Master Plan of Transportation. This request would also include any
subsequent permits that may be required by DPIE to implement the project.

For the Council's review and convenience, we have enclosed a copy of the site plan for
this project as well as zoning and aerial maps of the Property and a copy of the Maryland
Department of Transportation, State Highway Administration, US 301 Access Control Study
Plan depicting that the Property is not affected by any proposed state project. State Ethics
Affidavits signed by the Applicant are also enclosed. Thank you in advance for your attention
to this matter. Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact
me at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Russell W. Shipley

RwWS/jjf
Encls.

cc.  Mr. Winfield Kelly
Mr. Paul Woodburn, P.E.

N \Kefly_Winfield\Lir to Donna Brown - Reques! for Authoecization of Permit within Master Planned Right-ol-Way - Permit No. 16977-2020-CGU - 11-23-2020 docx
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Permit No.: [icq77

Permit Type: Project Flow

EXHIBIT A(3)

PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPLICATIONS

Hello, Alice, Jacobs?

Permits Application

ChangePassword Logout

Address

Strent No.: [ 16200

Sreet Type:  AvENLE v

£ Review Status
"‘W‘-. 2020 v Revision: Suffoc. coy v o
v Date Applieth !!ﬁﬁ!ﬂ!l. Received Date: IIHIHHHIII Duelhﬂe:lliii!!ﬁil Subdivision
Project: [Ketly Hew Building/Parcet A E : ] Transportation
. Final Review LA
] Strest Name: IDId Central i Staff Member:| Alics, Jacobs v
Post Madifiers 5.0 Satus:|  penied e m 2

Gity/Yowm: [uppen MARLBORQ

]

Primary Usa: RETAIL

Comments:

State: Zige:' Final Reviewer:

Final Review Date:

~ 'm Desa’ipﬁom NEW BUILDING W Final Due Date:

Property Tax Account Nismber: M-NCPPC  A.Jacobs

SFT:
‘:] DENIED 11-4-20

Tier: | 5eveloping v

Revised Plans? o PERMIT # 16977-2020-CGU

Permit Received For First Time? )

Review Status
Compieted

Compieted
Completed

1071572020
Denied

Alice, Jacobs
11/04/2020
10/29/2020

Permit DENIED per Section 27-259(a){1) of

the Zoning Ordinance, regarding structures
proposed within a proposed right-of-way.

Compl.Date
10/15/2020

10/14/2020

10/28/2020
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EXHIBIT B

N

MND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
] 14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive

Upper Mariborg, Maryland 20772

PGCPB NO. 86-109 FILE NO. 4-86018

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Winfield M. Kelly, et al., are the owners of a
5.3940 acre parcel of land known as Mister Kelly's (Parcel A4),
said property being in the Tth Election District of Prince
George's County, Maryland, and being zoned C-M; and

WHEREAS, on February 10, 1986, Winfield M. Kelly, et al.,
filed an application for approval of a Preliminary Subdivision
Plat (Staff Exhibit #1) for 1 parcel; and

WHEREAS, the application for approval of the aforesaid
Preliminary Subdivision Plat, also known as Preliminary Plat
4-86018, was presented to the Prince George's County Planning
Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning
Commission by the staff of the Commission on April 10, 1986,
for its review and action in accordance with Article 28,
Section 7-116, Annotated Code of Maryland and the Regulations
for the Subdivision of Land, Subtitle 24, Prince George's
County Code; and

WHEREAS, the staff of The Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission ‘tecommended approval of the application
with modifications; and

WHEREAS, on April 10, 1986, the Prince George's County
Planning Board heard testimony and received evidence submitted
for the record on the aforesaid application;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to the
provisions of Subtitle 24, Prince George's County Code, the
Prince George's County Planning Board approved Preliminary Plat
of Subdivision 4-86018 with the following modifications:

1. As revised in red on Staff Exhibit #1 to show a
building restriction 1line for the future right-of-way
of the Master Plan proposed interchange; and

2. Approval of a conceptual stormwater managenent plan by
WSSC prior to Final Plat of Subdivision.



' PGCPB NO. 86~109
FILE NO. 4-86018
Page Two

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the findings and reasons for

the decision of the Prince George's County Planning Board are
as follows:

1. Stormwater management may be required in order to
protect downstream areas.

2. The subdivision, as modified, meets the legal
requirements of Subtitle 24 of the Prince George's
County Code and of Article 28, Annotated Code of
Maryland.

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Prince George's
County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and
Planning Commission on motion of Commissioner Botts, seconded

' by Commissioner Yewell, with Commissioners Botts, Yewell,
Rhoads and Keller voting in favor of the motion, with
Commissioner Dabney being absent, at its regular meeting held
on Thursday, April 10, 1086, in Upper Mariboro, Maryland.

Thomas H. Countee, Jr.
Executive Direztor

BY: Robert D. Reed

Community Relations Officer
THC:RDR:DRA

Dote__ /4/.'9 jrﬁ

)
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Marylond Dapertment of Kanspertston

Sy Segiraiy Admeeniivation

March 19, 198¢&
; '- ams Armstrong RE: Prince George's County
Bary.an? Ketional Capital Maryland Route 214/
Park ang iarnnlng Commission Maryland Route 301}
County Adninistration Building Preliminary Plan
Upper Marlbo:n, Maryland 20772 #4=86018
HISTER KELLY'S

Dear Wr. Arost:iong:

This oftice har réviewed the above captioned pre-
liminaty plan and offer the following.

All aciesy must be off of Old Central Avenue with
no direct access to Maryland Route 214 or Maryland Route
iel.,

Thank you for the opportunity to review this
plﬂn.

Very truly yours,

Yl /2

Charles Lee, Chief
Bureau of Engr. Access Permits

byt Wilbert King

Cl-WKi1es
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Moses, Leonard D.

From: John Ferrante <jferrante@shpa.com>

Sent: Wednesday, December 23, 2020 4:58 PM

To: Moses, Leonard D.

Cc: Clerk of the Council; Russell Shipley; Arthur Horne; Marilyn Taylor; win.kelly.92
@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Request for Authorization of Issuance of Permit within a Proposed Right-of-Way -
(Winfield Kelly Property - Permit No. 16977-2020-CGU - 16200 Old Central Avenue)

Attachments: Ltr-2 to Donna Brown - Supplemental SOJ - Request for Authorization of Permit within

Master Planned Right-of-Way - Permit No. 16977-2020-CGU - 12-21-2020.docx

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION: This email originated from an external email domain which carries the additional risk that it may be a phishing email
and/or contain malware.

Good Afternoon Lennie,

As requested, please see the attached Supplementary Letter addressing the requirements of Section 27-259(b)(2) for the
Winfield Kelly Property, (Request for Permit in the Right-of-Way).

Please feel free to reach out to our office should you need any additional information.
Thanks and Happy Holidays to you and your family. - John

John J. Ferrante

Senior Land Planner & Paralegal

The Law Offices of Shipley & Horne, P.A.

1101 Mercantile Lane, Suite 240 | Largo, MD 20774
tel (301) 925-1800 fax (301) 925-1803

www.shpa.com

ALY & R, PA

From: Moses, Leonard D. <LDMoses@co.pg.md.us>

Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 1:10 PM

To: John Ferrante <jferrante@shpa.com>

Cc: Clerk of the Council <ClerkoftheCouncil@co.pg.md.us>; Russell Shipley <rshipley@shpa.com>; Arthur Horne
<ahorne@shpa.com>; Marilyn Taylor <mtaylor@shpa.com>

Subject: Request for Authorization of Issuance of Permit within a Proposed Right-of-Way - (Winfield Kelly Property -
Permit No. 16977-2020-CGU - 16200 Old Central Avenue)

Good Afternoon Mr. Ferrante,
It was good speaking with you today. Per our conversation, and in accordance with 27-259 (b)(2), please submit a

statement listing the names and the business and residential addresses of all individuals having at least a five percent
(5%) financial interest in the subject property.



Thanks and have a great weekend.

Lennie

Leonard Moses
Office of the Clerk of the Council

301-952-4336 Direct (Telework)

Council LZIS Calendar and Agendas: https://princegeorgescountymd.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx
County Code: https://library.municode.com/md/prince george's county/codes/code of ordinances

Countywide Map Amendment (CMA) / Zoning Ordinance Rewrite: https://pgccouncil.us/ZOR

From: John Ferrante <jferrante@shpa.com>

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 1:37 PM

To: Clerk of the Council <ClerkoftheCouncil@co.pg.md.us>

Cc: Moses, Leonard D. <LDMoses@co.pg.md.us>; Russell Shipley <rshipley@shpa.com>; Arthur Horne
<ahorne@shpa.com>; Marilyn Taylor <mtaylor@shpa.com>

Subject: Request for Authorization of Issuance of Permit within a Proposed Right-of-Way - (Winfield Kelly Property -
Permit No. 16977-2020-CGU - 16200 Old Central Avenue)

CAUTION: This email originated from an external email domain which carries the additional risk that it may be a phishing email
and/or contain malware.

To: Donna J. Brown, Clerk of the Council
Prince George’s County Council
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Dr.
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772

Dear Madam Clerk:

On behalf of Russell W. Shipley and the Law Offices of Shipley & Horne, P.A., please accept this email
and the enclosed attachment as a formal Request for Authorization of the Issuance of a Permit within a
Proposed Right-of-way for the Winfield Kelly Property, (located at 16200 Old Central Avenue). A hard copy of
this request has also been mailed to your office.

The hard copy mailing will include an additional copy of the aforementioned request for date-stamping
and return via an enclosed postage paid envelope. Thanks you in advance for your attention to this matter. At
your earliest convenience, please return the enclosed date-stamped copy by utilizing the postage paid envelope.
Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

John J. Ferrante

Senior Land Planner & Paralegal

The Law Offices of Shipley & Horne, P.A.

1101 Mercantile Lane, Suite 240 | Largo, MD 20774
tel (301) 925-1800 fax (301) 925-1803

www.shpa.com

ST & PR, A




This E-mail and any of its attachments may contain Prince George’s County Government or Prince George's County 7th
Judicial Circuit Court proprietary information or Protected Health Information, which is privileged and confidential. This
E-mail is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended
recipient of this E-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or action taken in relation
to the contents of and attachments to this E-mail is strictly prohibited by federal law and may expose you to civil and/or
criminal penalties. If you have received this E-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and permanently
delete the original and any copy of this E-mail and any printout.



LAW OFFICES

SHIPLEY & HORNE, P.A.

1101 Mercantile Lane, Suite 240

Russell W. Shipley Largo, Maryland 20774 Bradley S. Farrar
Arthur J. Horne, Jr.* Telephone: (301) 925-1800 L. Paul Jackson, IT*
Dennis Whitley, ITI* Facsimile: (301) 925-1803

Robert J. Antonetti, Jr. www.shpa.com

* Also admitted in the District of Columbia

January 4, 2021

Donna J. Brown, Clerk of the Council
Prince George's County Council
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Dr.
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772

RE: Supplementary Letter Addressing Section 27-259(b)(2)
Request for Authorization of Issuance of Permit within a Proposed Right-
of-Way, Permit No. 16977-2020-CGU
Winfield Kelly Property — 16200 Old Central Avenue - (Tax Account
0740209), Upper Marlboro, Md. 20774

Dear Madam Clerk:

Please accept this supplemental letter on behalf of the property owner, Mr. Winfield Kelly, as
part of his previously submitted request for the authorization of the issuance of a building permit within
a proposed right-of-way. This supplemental letter is being submitted to address the requirements of
Section 27-259(b)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance for the aforementioned Application.

Specifically, Section 27-259(b) requires the following information to be submitted along with the
written request to the District Council to authorize the issuance of the permit:

(b) Application.
(2) Along with the application, the owner shall submit the following:

(A) A statement listing the names and the business and residential addresses
of all individuals having at least a five percent (5%) financial interest in the
subject property;

RESPONSE: Tax assessment information for the subject Property, as derived from the Maryland
State Department of Assessments and Taxation, demonstrates that Mr. Winfield M. Kelly, Jr. is the sole
owner of the Property. Mr. Kelly’s residential address is as follows:

Winfield M. Kelly, Jr.
PO Box 25
Dayton, MD 21036-0025
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(B) If any owner is a corporation, a statement listing the officers of the
corporation, their business and residential addresses, and the date on
which they assumed their respective offices. The same statement shall also
list the current Board of Directors, their business and residential
addresses, and the dates of each Director's term. An owner that is a
corporation listed on a national stock exchange shall be exempt from the
requirement to provide residential addresses of its officers and directors;

(C) If the owner is a corporation (except one listed on a national stock
exchange), a statement containing the names and residential addresses of
those individuals owning at least five percent (6%) of the shares of any
class of corporate security (including stocks and serial maturity bonds);

RESPONSE: The subject Property’s is owned by one individual. Being the sole owner, Mr. Winfield
M. Kelly, Jr. has 100% financial interest in the subject Property.

(3) For the purposes of (A), (B), and (C), above, the term "owner” shall include not
only the owner of record, but also any contract purchaser.

RESPONSE: There is no contract purchaser associated with the subject Property. The Property is
owned by one individual. Being the sole owner, Mr. Winfield M. Kelly, Jr. has 100% financial interest in
the subject Property.

For the Council’s review and convenience, we have also enclosed a copy of the tax assessment
for the subject Property as prepared by the Maryland State Department of Assessments and Taxation,
and the recorded deed for the Property (Liber 7060, Folio 454) both showing Mr. Winfield M. Kelly, Jr.
as having sole ownership of the Property. Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter.
Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at your earliest
convenience.

Sincerely,

Russell W. Shipley

RW S/jjf
Encls.

Cc: Mr. Winfield M. Kelly, Jr.

N:\Kelly_Winfield\SOJ\Ltr-2 To Donna Brown - Supplemental SOJ - Request For Authorization Of Permit Within Master Planned Right-Of-Way - Permit No. 16977-2020-
CGU - 12-21-2020.Docx
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1357088

fuz 18

DISTRIBUTION OF TAUST

TO BENEFICIARY G ?ﬂﬂﬂ 454

HO COMSIDERATION DEED

THIS DEED

MADE thls an day of &ﬁt . 1988, by and
petwesn EDWARD W. EN and . - .3 Temalning
acting trustess wnder the WGP Trust Agreement, Joseph W. Poole

hawing resigned and not beeén replaced, partles of the Flrst
patt and WINFIELD M. KELLY, JR., party of the second part

WITHESSETH, that In consldecation of the sum of MO ODOLLARS
($-0=), which includes the amount of any outstandling truskt or
mortgage lndebtedness, LF any, and okhet goad and valuable
considerations, the sald n-rtles of the flrskt part do grant and
convey unto the party of the second part In fees simpla, all
that property sltuats In Prince GCeorge's County, State of
Maryland, described as:

b= SEE EXHIBLIT A

' helng all of the propecty descrlbed inm a desad recorded lm Liber

4985, follo 904 af the land records of Prince George's County,
Haryland.

TOGETHER with the bullding and Improvements tharaupon
prected, made or beimg; and all and eveby, the rights, alléys,
ways, watars, privileges, appurtenances and advantages to bhe
game belonglng ar In anywise appactalning.

AMD the said parties of the first part covanant that they
w11l warrant speclally the propercty hereby conveyed; and that
they will saxecute such further assurances of sald land as may
e requlsltbe,

WITHEES our hands and ssals,

g : "
TESFt : -
III_. -.' - -

{ ::::ﬁnﬁ::-?ﬁ; P r,-:.'.; Vst
e
s . MEmalning
K. Straus (as to Doth} Acting Trustes under the NGP
TrUi: Agreement
" |

TruBt Agreamant

STATE OF MARYLAMD
COUNTY OF PRINMCE GEQRGE'S, to wik:

I hereby certify that on this 18th day or Acgust . 1988,
bafpre mea, the subscriber, a Wotary Puolic of the State of
Maryland, County of Prinee George's, personmally appeared EDWARD
W. HYLEM, krfown to me orf satisfactorlly proven to e ane of the
remalning acting trustess wunder the MGP Trust Agreemant and
that ha, a8 such remalnling acting trustee, belng autharlzed so
to do, executed the foregolng Lnstrument for the purposas
therein contalined. ﬁ

|
In Witness wWheteaf I hersunta.det my/ hand and afficlal seal
this 15th day af August -

F 4
£
%]
o
E ]
a2
o
u
-
=]
3
m
g
o
=
Y iR
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5
- 1060 455
STATE OF MARYLAMD

COUNTY OF PRIMCE GEORGE'S, to wite

I hereby cectify that an this ugl day I:H"Iq.l 1 , 1988,
pafore me, the subscrlber, a MNotary Fubllec of ie State of
Maryland, County of Prince George's, personally appeared JOHM
0. GILMORE, J®,., kfAosfh ta me oT satlsfactnrllf proven Lo be one
of the remalning acting trustees wnder the WGP Trust Agresment
and that he, as such [uqa_!_ni_n? acting trustee, being authorlzed
s0 to do, executed the Foregolng lnstrument For the purposes
thereln contalned.

In Witn=ss Whereof I hereunto setay
this _ymgn  day aof August Pl

and and afflclial seal
a

JueFtine A. Straus
Wy Commission Explres: Juyly 1 1980

This inatrumant cectlifled to have bmeen prepared Dy an atiocnay
duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appaals of
Maryland, or undear hls supervialan.

MEYERS, BILLINGSLEY, SHIPLEY,
CUARY, RODBELL & ROSEMBAUM, P.A.

By1 fﬂgLLJ"}f :EL*—#L‘—-

abarl . DEEFNOaum

PRI W ROSEMEALIW
WETiHL RILLINGSLEY. SemPLEY,
CLMer, BODEELL & ROSENARIM.

a7 K reL WOETH ASTMUE, SNTE 400
HiwkFiAsE, MARTLAMD, JO737-1388
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- 7060 436
Exhibit A
PARCEL 1:

Beginnimg for the same at an iron pipe found on the mortherly right-of-way
line of 01d Central Avenue, as sald right-of-way 15 shown on Maryland State Roads
Commission Right-of-May Plat Mo. 17181, said g-h-l being the end of the Ird 1ine
of & 2.477-acre tract previowsly conv by Thomas A. Sears, et ux, to Winfield M.
Kelly, Sr., ot al, by deed dated June 10, 1965, and recorded in Liber 3231 at
folio 608, thence runmimg with the northerly right-of-way Vine of BO-fook wide
0ld Central Avemue par Right-of- Plat Mo, 17151 amnd rumning a curve to Lhe
right whose radius and central angle are 1178,28" and DE® 21' 12 respectively,
whase lang chord s

1) Morth 46" 43" 16" West 130.59' for am arc distance of 130.66' to a pipe
et at a point of tangency, themce continuing with sald side of 0ld Central
Avenue (BO' wide) per Right-of-Way Plats Mo. 17151 and Be. 17153

Z)  Morth 43° 32" 40" West 143.00° to & pipe set, thence leaving Old Central
Avesue and rumning across the land of the grantors herein

3}  Morth 15° 46' 53" East 403.99' to a pipe set in the southerly right-of-
way line of Mew Central Avemuse opposite Base Line Staliom 284 + 90 as shewn on
Right-of-Way Flat Ro. 18152, distant 100.00° from said Base Line, thence rumning

4}  Borth 13* 42' 09.5% East 25.00" to & pipe set at a point 75.00" from
Eafd Base Lime as shown om Right-of-Way Plat Mo, 17154, thence running with the
southerly right-of-way 1ine of Hew Central Avenue per mm--f-ur Plat Wo. 17154
and n.-nl-? y 8 curve to the right whose radius and central angle are 11334 16°
and DO® 16" DO.5" respectively, whose long chord is

§) South 76" 09" 50.3" East 53.01' for an arc distance of §3.01" to a pipe
sel &t & ﬁlnt of tangency opposite Base Lime Statfon 285 + 43,36 (

EFronecus ]y
shown on t-of-Way Flat Mo. 17164 as Station 285 + 49.26). themce continuing
with said side of Mew Central Avenue

& South TE" 01° 50" East 196.84' to & pipe set opposite Base Line Staticn
287 + 40, thence running with the right-of-way line of the southwest loop of the

ramp Teading from U. 5. Rowte 301 to Mew Central Avenwe, the follewing two courses
amd distamces:

7} South 12* 79° 20" West 165,67 to & pipe set opposite Base Line Station
& + 00 of s3ald southwest loop, thence “""*"H‘ :g- & curve Lo the left whoss redlus
and central angle sre 224.00" and 04° 13' 00" respectively, whose long chard i3

B)  South 05° 17" 40" West 16.48° for am arc distamce of 16,48 to & pipe
found &t the end of the dth Vine of the 2.477-acre prior onveyance a3 described
in Liber 3231 at folio 608, thence leawing said last -ntjﬂ:.i right-of-way 1ine
and rumning reversely with the d4th Viee of Liber 3231 at folio

PLEATE CETURN TE
BEGE o AL
WE TR Ao SLEY, SHIRUEL
CURRF, BT TSN AR
BENI KERILWIE HIE, SUNTE 40
ETWLRIALE. Wi IS
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. 7060 457

2) Sowth 19* 03" 50" West 389.78"° (passing through a large holly tree at

134 .53 feet on line) to the beginming of the land herein conveyed; contaimimg
2.917F acres of land more or less,

SUBJECT TO the slope and draimage easement areas; and demlal of access
conveyed to the State of Marylamd in Liber 239% at folfo 579 as shown on the
aforesaid Right-of-Way Plats Ho. 17151, Mo. 17153, and MHo. 171564,

Sally PROFERTY DEING LOCATED 1M THE SEVEMTH (7th) ELECTION DISTRICT
PARCEL 1E:

Beglnning for the same at an irom pipe set in the westerly right-of-way
line of the Souwth Bound Lane of U, 5. Route 3101 opposite Base Line Station
190 + 00 as shown on Marylamd State RAoads Commission Right-of-May Plat Wa. 17150,
thence rumning with safid right-of-way 1ime

1}  Sowth 13 58° 10" West V0&E 00" to a pipe set opposite Dase Line Station
188 + 94, thence renning with & flare connecticn leading to 0ld Cemtral Avenue

2}  Sowth 57 V9" &40~ West 1B4.72° to a pipe set im the northerly right-af-
way line af 0ld Cemtral Avenwe as widensd by said Right-of-Hay Plat Ra. 17151,
said pipe being cpposite Base Line Station 11 ¢+ A0, thence running with the
mortherly right-of-way 1ine of BD foob wide 014 Central Avenue per Right-of -Way
Flat Ho. 17150 amd runnimg by a curve to the right whoie radius amd cemtral angle
are 1178.26° amd 14% 21° 35" respectively, whose lomng chord is

k)| Harth 57 D4° 39,5 West 294.53" for an arc distamce of F95.30° to &
pipe set, thence leavimng O1d Central Avenuve and running across the lamd of tha
grantors herein

a) North V9% 03" 50° East 389 .28° (passimg through & large holly bree at
B4 75" gn line) to a pipe set in the right-of-way M1ime of the southwest loop of
the ramp leading from U. 5. Boute 301 to Hew Central Avenue as shown om Maryland
State Roads Commissiom Right-of-Way Plat Ho. 17154, thence renning with said
touthweit loop right-of-way 1ine by & curve to the left whose radius amd central
angle are 224.00' and BS™ 13" OD" respectively. whose long chord s

5)  South ¥9° ¥8' 30° fast 303.29' for an arc distance of 333.16" to a pipe
set opposite Base Line Station 3 + 28.40 as showm on Right-of-Way Plat Ho. 17154,
thence contimuing with satd right-of-way 1ine

B} South 49* 59' 40" East 14%.74° to the begimning; contafining 2.4T77 acres
af land mere or less,

SUBJECT T0 the slope and drafnage sasement areas; and denfal of access
conveyed to State of Marylamd fn Liber 2295 akt folio 579 as shown on the afore-
safid Right-of-Way Flat Wao. I7151 and Ha., 1TIS4.

SAID PROFERTY BEIMG LOCATED IM THE SEVENTH {7th) ELECTION DISTRICT.




January 4, 2021

Supplemental Letter to Donna J. Brown

Request for Authorization of Issuance of Permit

within Proposed Right-of-Way, Permit No. 16977-2020-CGU
Winfield Kelly Property

Page 7
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'PI' i:‘)repharrtm nt of Assessments and Taxation

Maryland

HOME REAL PROFER

SINESSES DRMS REPORTS

Real Property Data Search W

Search Result for PRINGE GEORGE'S COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture:

Account ldentifier:

District - 07 Account Number - 0740208

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

Owner Information

KELLY WINFIELD M JR Usa:

Principal Residence:

PO BOX 25 Deed Reference:

DAYTON MD 21036-0025

COMMERCIAL
NO
07060/ 00454

Premises Address:

Location & Structure Information
168200 OLD CENTRAL AVE

Legal Description: PARCEL A
UPPER MARLEORO 20774-000C FOLIO 458
Map: Grid: Parcel MNeighborhood Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 146042
ooTo ooD2 0000 10007.17 5024 2020 Plat Ref:
Town: None
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
7.0300AC 005

Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality FullHalf Eath

Garage Last Netice of Major Improvements

Base Value
Land: 1.554 400
Improvements 0
Total: 1,554,400
Preferential Land: 0

Value Information

Value Phase-in Assessments

s of Asof s of
01/01/2020 07/01/2020 071012021
1.554.400

0

1,554,400 1,554,400 1,554,400
[1}

Transfer Information

Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedi: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2020

County 000 0.00

State: aoo 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00/0.00

Special Tax Recapture: Nona



1l Issue
Adv. 01/28/21

ZONING HEARING
ZONING HEARING ON THE FOLLOWING APPLICATION
WILL BE HELD BY THE ZONING HEARING EXAMINER ON

Wed., March 3, 2021
12:00 P.M.

Virtual Hearing

For information on how to participate in the hearing please call
the ZHE Office at 301-952-3644, email ZHE(@co.pg.md.us or visit
the County Website at https://pgccouncil.us/LIVE

Authorization to Build in Proposed Right-of-Way:

Queen Anne (7) ELECTION DISTRICT:

Application of Winfield M. Kelly, Jr., for an
Authorization to Build in a Proposed Right-of-Way the property
containing approximately 7.93 acres, zoned C-M, located within
the ultimate right-of-way of E-1, associated with  the
interchange of Central Avenue (MD 214), Crain Highway (MD 301)
and Old Central Avenue, also known as 16200 Old Central Avenue,
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20774.

By Order of the County Council
Prince George's County, Md.
Calvin S. Hawkins, II, Chair

Attest:

Donna J. Brown

Clerk of the Council

Office of the Clerk of the Council
County Administration Bldg., Rm.2198
Upper Marlboro, MD. 20772

TO BE PAID BY CREDIT CARD

or
Enquirer Gazette-Please Bill



mailto:ZHE@co.pg.md.us
mailto:ZHE@co.pg.md.us
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ATTORNEY AT LAW

Stan Brown, Esq.

)

Stan Derwin Brown Law Office, LLC
1300 Caraway Court, Suite 101 + Largo, Maryland 20774-5462
Telephone: 301.883.8888 * Fax: 301.883.8606
Website: StanBrown.law & CrimeVictim.law
E-mail: attorney@StanBrown.net
Licensed in Maryland & Washington, D.C.

To: Clerk of the Council
All Parties of Record
Zoning Hearing Examiner
Planning Board
District Council

Fr:  Stan Brown, People’s Zoning Counsel
Date: January 19, 2021
Re: Pending Zoning cases

Case names and numbers: Authority to Build in Right-of-Way, Winfield M. Kelly, Jr.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PARTICIPATE

Pursuant to Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance § 27-1 39.01 (C)(Powers
& Duties), this memo is formal notification that the People’s Zoning Counsel intends to
participate in the above-noted pending zoning cases before the Prince George’s County
District Council, the Prince George’s County Planning Board and/or the Prince George’s
County Zoning Hearing Examiner. Please file this memo in your official file for the
record in the above-noted zoning cases.

Stan Brown, Esq.
People’s Zoning Counsel




Zoning Hearing Examiner
Prince George’s County ¢ 14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 - 301-952-3644

NOTICE OF VIRTUAL HEARING

Application Number: Authorization to Build Within Right-of-Way

Applicant(s) Name: Winfield M. Kelly, Jr

Date and time of scheduled Zoning Hearing Examiner meeting: _March 3, 2021 at 12:00 P.M.

Description of Request;_Application of Winfield M. Kelly, Jr., Applicant, for an Authorization to Build within a

Proposed Right-of-Way the property containing approximately 7.93 acres, zoned C-M, located within the

ultimate right-of-way of E-1, associated with the interchange of Central Avenue (MD 214), Crain Highway (MD

301) and Old Central Ave, also known as 16200 Old Central Avenue, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20774.

* * * * * * * * *

Attention: Due to the current state of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, and the implications of the Council’s
Emergency Resolutions including, CR-35-2020, the Zoning Hearing Examiners Office is operating under emergency
procedures. As authorized by CB-33-2020, all or a portion of the hearing will be conducted virtually and in accordance with
District Council Rules of Procedure.

Requests to become Persons of Record should be submitted electronically by email to: ZHE@co.pg.md.us no
later than 5:00 p.m. on March 1, 2021. Persons of Record will receive an email with information to join the
virtual meeting platform. Once you have received your Notice of Hearing, please provide an email address to
ZHE@co.pg.md.us

Upon notification of an evidentiary hearing before the Zoning Hearing Examiner, any interested party shall submit
documents for the record in person, by email, by other electronic portals, or in the County provided drop box. A copy of all
large Site Plans or other documents must be submitted in person or the County provided drop box. All documents
for the record shall be submitted no later than five (5) business days before the scheduled evidentiary hearing. With
permission from the Zoning Hearing Examiner, a party may submit supplemental documents for the record. Any interested
party may contact The Office of the Zoning Hearing Examiner to receive a paper copy of a document if the document is not
accessible online

The Zoning Hearing Examiner shall not be responsible for resolving any technical difficulties incurred by any person
participating in a virtual/remote hearing.

This notice is for informational purposes only. Per CB-1-2004 you have received this Notice of Public Hearing
because you signed up to become a Person of Record. If you have any questions, please contact the Zoning Hearing
Examiner at email ZHE@co.pg.md.us. or call (301) 952-3644.

DATE MAILED BY US POSTAL SERVICE/EMAILED: February 3, 2021 to Persons of Record
(List attached to original in file)


mailto:ZHE@co.pg.md.us
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JOHN J. FERRANTE
Shipley & Horne, P.A.
1101 Mercantile Lane, Suite 240
Largo, Maryland 20774
301-925-1800
jferrante@shpa.com

SUMMARY OF QUALIFICATIONS

. Three and half (3.5) years at Senior Planner & Paralegal for Shipley & Horne, P.A.

. Three (3) years at Acting Planner Coordinator, Development Review Division, Permit Review
Section. Served as Acting Supervisor as needed.

. Eight (8) years at Senior Planner Level with full regulatory case load.

. Sixteen (16) years with Development Review Division, Prince George's County Planning

Department, analyzing development proposals, permits and development projects in Prince

George's County.

. Twenty-three (23) years working with Prince George's County Government and/or M-NCPPC.

. Thirty (30) years of combined experience in professional planning and civil engineering

specifically related to land use, permitting and development projects in Prince George's County.

EMPLOYMENT:

October 2017-present

June 2016—October 2017

October 2013—June 2016

February 2009—October 2013

Senior Planner & Paralegal
Shipley & Horne, P.A.

1101 Mercantile Lane, Suite 240
Largo, MD 20774

Senior Planner

Prince George's County Planning Department
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission
Development Review Division, Subdivision & Zoning Section
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive

Upper Marlboro MD 20772

Acting Project Coordinator

Prince George's County Planning Department
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission
Development Review Division, Permit Review Section
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive

Upper Marlboro MD 20772

Senior Planner

Prince George's County Planning Department
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission
Development Review Division, Zoning Section

14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive

Upper Marlboro MD 20772



January 2006—February 2009  Senior Planner
Prince George's County Planning Department
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission
Development Review Division, Subdivision Section
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro MD 20772

May 1999—October 2003 Principal Planning Technician
Prince George's County Planning Department
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission
Development Review Division, Permit Review Section
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro MD 20772

August 1994-May 1999 Project Coordinator II
Road Maintenance Division
Prince George’s County Department of Public Works & Transportation
8400 D’ Arcy Road
Forestville, MD 20747

January 1988—August 1994 Field Coordinator/Land Surveyor
Baldwin & Sampson Engineering & Surveying
7600 Old Branch Avenue
Clinton, MD 20735

Professional Experience:

Mr. Ferrante had broad experience in the fields of land planning, zoning, permitting, and civil engineering
with projects ranging from small residential additions to mixed-use developments and comprehensive
design projects containing over 3,600 dwelling units. He has provided expert planning testimony before
the Prince George’s County District Council, Zoning Hearing Examiner, Planning Board, Board of
Zoning Appeals and the City of Bowie Advisory Planning Board. Mr. Ferrante has served on several
committees in Prince George’s County and served as a training class instructor for county inspectors
concerning properties that have obtained special exception approval or nonconforming use certification.

The following is a partial list of cases for which Mr. Ferrante has provided expert witness or planning
staff testimony:

- Certification of Nonconforming Use, CNU-15676-2018, (Kay Cares Child Care Center),
requesting certification of nonconforming daycare center on .89 acres in the R-18 Zone.

- Permit Issued in Error, ERR-273, (3523 Maywood Lane, Suitland, Md.) — Requesting validation
of apartment license issued in error for 6-unit apartment building on 11,154 square-foot lot in the
R-10 Zone.

- Zoning Map Amendment, A-10050, (Bowman Property) — Requesting rezoning of 1.02 acres of
R-10 & R-R Zoned land to C-S-C Zone.

- Special Exception, SE-4795, (Strickland Funeral Home) — Requesting the development of a
11,612 square-foot funeral home, and 9,184 square reception hall on 7.39 acres in the R-R Zone.



Variance Request, Appeal No. V-27-20, (Rams Group, LLC) — Requesting Variance from the
Requirements of Section 27-442 for one-family detached dwelling in the R-55/D-D-O Zone.

Certification of Nonconforming Use, NCU-1-19, (Clear Channel Outdoor — 16461 Excalibur
Road, Bowie, Md.) — Requesting certification of outdoor advertising sign/billboard in the C-S-C
and R-S Zones. — City of Bowie

Special Exception, SE-4718, (D2 Fuego’s), requesting adult entertainment in the I-1 Zone.

Special Exception, SE-4717, (X4B Luxury Club), requesting adult entertainment in the C-S-C
Zone.

Special Exception, SE-4657, (301 Commercial Center - Tires Plus), requesting a vehicle parts and
tire store (including installation) in the C-S-C Zone.

Revision of Special Exception, ROSP-1977-03, (NSR Brinkley Road), requesting conversion of
existing gas station service bays to a food & beverage store in the C-S-C Zone.

Preliminary Plan of Subdivision, 4-16006, (Melford Village), requesting 1,793 dwelling units and
359,500 square feet of commercial retail/office in the M-X-T Zone.

Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-16028, (Bowie Marketplace), requesting 225 multifamily
dwelling units on 10.54 acres in the C-S-C Zone.

Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4- (Brinkley Road Apartments) — requesting 90 multifamily
dwelling units on 5.18 acres in the R-30C and R-10 Zones.

Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-07105, (Brentwood Annex Self Storage) — requesting
consolidated storage in the I-1 Zone.

Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-16038, (Glenarden Redevelopment) — residential revitalization
project proposing 97 lots and 32 parcels for 333 multifamily units and 97 detached single-family
units in the M-X-T Zone, including a Variation from Section 24-128(b)(7)(A).

Preliminary Plan of Subdivision, 4-07035, (Triangle Property), requesting 9 lots and one outlot
for detached single-family dwelling units in the R-E Zone.

Preliminary Plan of Subdivision, 4-06063, (Rodenhauser Property), requesting 62 lots, one outlot
and one parcel on 73.01 acres in the R-E Zone, including a Variation from Section 24-130.

Preliminary Plan of Subdivision, 4-07097, (Collingbrook II), requesting 7 lots and one outlot on
11.18 acres in the R-E Zone.

Preliminary Plan of Subdivision, 4-08049, (Melwood at Riverview), requesting 4 lots for
detached single-family dwelling units in the R-E Zone.

Preliminary Plan of Subdivision, 4-07081, (Sunrise Property), requesting 5 lots and 2 parcels on
6.22 acres in the R-80 Zone.



- Preliminary Plan of Subdivision, 4-07090, (Camotop Conservation Subdivision), requesting 12
lots and 2 parcels on 8.45 acres in the R-R Zone.

- Preliminary Plan of Subdivision, 4-07078, (Chinese Bible Church), requesting 21,500 square-foot
expansion of existing church on 4.73 acres in the R-55 and M-U-I/D-D-O Zones.

- Preliminary Plan of Subdivision, 4-07105, (Brentwood Annex Self Storage), requesting a 17,110
square-foot consolidated storage facility on 1.06 acres in the I-1 Zone.

- Nonconforming Use, CNU- (8300 Sheriff Road - Fed Ex Field Temporary Parking Lot),
requesting certification of a temporary commercial parking lot used for Fed Ex Field events in the
M-X-T Zone.

- Conservation Plan, CP-12002, (Indian Queen Estates, Lot 1, Block A), requesting validation of
asphalt driveway, concrete walkway and deck constructed without approval of a CBCA
Conservation Plan.

- Conservation Plan, CP-04018-01, (Riverview Estates, Lot 8, Block C), requesting construction of
a new detached single-family dwelling in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

- Conservation Plan, CP-11005, (Piscataway Hill, Lot 132), requesting construction of a new
detached single-family dwelling in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

- Conservation Plan, CP-09003, (Indian Queen Estates, Lot 3, Casey Residence), requesting
validation of existing conditions and adding fence and mitigation to correct CBCA violations.

- Conservation Subdivision, S-07001, (Briscoe, Lot 107) — requesting 3 lots and one outparcel on
1.78 acres in the R-R Zone.

- Conservation Subdivision, S-07012, (Allentown Farms II), requesting 40 lots and 2 parcels on
30.24 acres in the R-R Zone.

- Conservation Subdivision, S-07006, (Fox Dale Woods Conservation Subdivision), requesting 17
lots and 2 parcels on 23.30 acres in the R-E Zone.

- Departure from Sign Design Standards, DSDS-663, (Dash-In Woodyard Road), requesting a
departure of 16.5 feet from the required setback from a public street for a freestanding sign.

- Departure from Sign Design Standards, DSDS-662, (Fort Washington Shell), requesting a
departure of 30 feet from the required main building setback from a public street for a
freestanding sign.

EDUCATION
Bishop McNamara High School, Forestville, Md. — September, 1983 to June, 1985
Gwynn Park High School, Brandywine, Md. — September, 1985 to June, 1987, Graduated 06/1987

MEMBERSHIPS/AWARDS

Employee of the Month — 10/1997 - Prince George's County DPW&T

Performance Recognition Award —05/2002 - Prince George's County Planning Department
Community Service Award — 04/2011 - Prince George's County Planning Department

Former Licensed State of Maryland Home Improvement Contractor —MHIC# 76142

Former Chairman - Walnut Creek Homeowners Association — Open Space & Roads Committee



Knights of Columbus — St. John's Church — Charles County
Certificate of Appreciation — 12/2015- Prince George’s County Department of Permits, Inspections and
Enforcement (DPIE).

COMMITTEES

Prince George’s County Telecommunications Transmission Facility Coordinating Committee
(2013-2016)

M-NCPPC Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Regulations Rewrite Committee

(2013-2017)

Bishop McNamara High School Plants & Facilities Committee

(2014-Present)

M-NCPPC Subdivision & Development Review Committee

(2006-2017)



Lenhart Traffic Consulting, Inc.

Traffic Engineering & Transportation Planning

MICHAEL M. LENHART, P.E., P.T.O.E.

PRESIDENT

Mike Lenhart is a professional traffic engineer with over 28 years of combined technical and academic experience.
Responsibilities with the firm include, but are not limited to, proposal preparation, various traffic engineering and
managerial tasks in the areas of traffic impact analysis, traffic safety studies, and transportation planning, as well as
providing expert witness testimony at public hearings and community meetings.

Mr. Lenhart has worked as a transportation professional in the private sector since 1999 and has provided traffic engineering and

transportation planning services for over one thousand projects in numerous jurisdictions across Maryland. Previously, Mr.
Lenhart served as the Chief of the Engineering Access Permits Department for the Maryland State Highway Administration

(SHA). During his tenure at the SHA, Mr. Lenhart also served as the Traffic Engineer overseeing Southern Maryland. During his

career, he has performed various traffic engineering tasks, including traffic signal design, highway and intersection capacity
analysis, maintenance and protection of traffic design, and transportation planning. He has also participated in engineering

training programs and researched transportation related topics.

Job History
2005 - Present

President — Lenhart Traffic Consulting, Inc.

2002 - 2005

Senior Project Manager - The Traffic Group, Inc.

2000 — 2002

Independent Consultant - The Traffic Group, Inc.

1999 - 2000
Senior Associate - The Traffic Group, Inc.

1998 — 1999
Division Chief— Engineering Access Permits
Maryland State Highway Administration

1990 - 1998
Traffic Engineer
Maryland State Highway Administration

Educational Background

e Bachelors of Science in Civil Engineering
-1990 (U of MD @, College Park)

e Masters of Science in Traffic Engineering&

Transportation Planning
-1998 (U of MD @, College Park)

Affiliations

e  Registered Professional Engineer (P.E.) - MD, DE
e  Professional Traffic Operations Engineer (PTOE) - ITE

e  Member ITE

Lenhart Traffic Consulting, Inc.
645 Baltimore Annapolis Blvd, Suite 214
Severna Park, MD 21146

Places where Mr. Lenhart has testified as an

expert witness

Allegany County — Board of Appeals, Planning Commission

Annapolis - Planning Commission, Board of Appeals

Anne Arundel County — Board of Appeals, Administrative

Hearing Officer

Baltimore County — Zoning Commissioner, Planning Board

Calvert County — Planning Commission, Board of Appeals,
County Commissioners

Carroll County — Board of Zoning Appeals; Planning Board

Charles County — County Commissioners, Circuit Court,
Board of Appeals, Planning Commission,
Town of LaPlata Planning Commission & Town Council

City of Frederick — Planning Commission

Frederick County — Planning Commission, County Commissioners

Harford County — Circuit Court

Prince George’s County — District Council, Planning Board,
Zoning Examiner, Bowie City Council & Planning Commission,
City of Laurel

Montgomery County — Planning Board, Zoning Examiner

Queen Anne’s County — Planning Commission

St. Mary’s County — Planning Commission; County
Commissioners

Sussex County, DE — Planning Commission, Board of
County Commissioners

Talbot County — Planning Commission

Town of Leesburg, VA — Planning Commission

Washington County — Board of County Commissioners

Worcester County — Planning Commission

MARYLAND STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION-
ENGINEERING SERVICES, DISTRICT 5

High Accident Sections

Traffic Safety Studies

Traffic Signal Warrant Studies

Highway Design Consultation

Project Planning Consultation

Traffic Impact Study Review

Phone (410) 216-3333
Fax (443) 782-2288
email: mlenhart@lenharttraffic.com



mailto:mlenhart@lenharttraffic.com

11721 WOODMORE ROAD, SUITE 200 TELEPHONE: 301-430-2000
MITCHELLVILLE, MD 20721

FAX: 301-430-2001

E-MAIL: bendyer@bendyer.com

BEN DYER ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineers / Surveyors / Planners

POSITION:

EDUCATION:

AFFILIATIONS:

APPOINTMENTS:

BOARDS:

EXPERIENCE/
QUALIFICATIONS:

PAUL B. WOODBURN, P.E.
Vice President / Project Manager

Graduated in 1989 from the University of Maryland
B.S. in Civil Engineering

Professional Engineer: Maryland No. 20493
Virginia No. 25466
Washington, DC No. 10479

Professional Environmental Auditor No. 100 1295189

State of Maryland-Certified Erosion & Sediment Control

Maryland #2540

Chi Epsilon Fraternity

American Society of Civil Engineers

Leadership Maryland (2012 — Present)

State of Maryland, (January 2012 — Present) WSSC Water & Sewer Rates Committee
Jesus the Divine Word Parish, Huntingtown, Maryland (2002 —2016)
Development Committee

Summit School, Edgewater, Maryland (2013 —2019)

Mr. Woodburn is currently employed as Vice President/Project Manager. He is a
graduate of the University of Maryland with a major in Civil Engineering and is
experienced in general building construction, land development and water resources.
Mr. Woodburn brings over 30 years of professional experience in land development
projects and in the analysis, design and construction of residential, commercial,
mineral extraction and institutional developments. This includes structures, roads,
water and sewer systems, landscape and living shore line design, critical area natural
resource inventories/forest stand delineations, tree conservation, storm drain and
stormwater management systems and sediment control practices. Mr. Woodburn
has obtained extensive training and experience in providing wetland assessments,
preparing wetland construction mitigation plans, and preparing and obtaining
wetland alteration and waterways permits. He is also trained and experienced in
hydrology and hydraulics. This experience includes the analysis of floodplains and
the analysis and design of storm drain systems, stormwater management and water
quality Best Management Practice systems (bio-retention areas). He also trained
and experienced in land planning and engineering design and inspections. This
experience also includes obtaining information pertaining structures and to utilities
associated with a property, obtaining site histories, preparing a Phase |
Environmental Assessment, analyzing a site's development potential, preparing
design and construction drawings for surface mining projects, storm drain systems,
stormwater management systems, sediment control systems, structures and
roadways, and performing grading, earthwork computations and construction cost
estimates.

Mr. Woodburn has provided expert testimony as a Professional Civil Engineer in
Calvert, Prince George’s, Anne Arundel, Howard and Montgomery Counties.



PAUL B. WOODBURN, P.E.
PAGE 2

EXPERT TESTIMONY:

Dec 2000 Anne Arundel County — Deale Shopping Center — Grading Permit Appeal

Fall 2002 Montgomery County vs. Julian K. Patton — Montgomery Co. Road Condemnation
Spring 2003 Prince George’s County — Generic Auto Parts — Special Exception Hearing
Spring 2003 Prince George’s County — Karington, LLC — Conceptual Site Plan/Land Planning
Fall 2003 Maryland Reclamation — Environmental Testimony for a Rubble Fill Special

Spring/Fall 2005
Summer/Fall 2005
Spring 2006
Summer 2010

Fall 2012

Fall 2012

Spring 2013

Fall 2014

Spring 2015
Spring 2015

Summer 2019

Exception

Prince George’s County ADS vs. Verhsarn Scales — Land Contract Dispute

Anne Arundel County — Cradell Cove — Grading Permit Appeal

Prince George’s County — Capital Auto Auction — Fence Variance

Prince George’s County — Jenkins Property — Mining Special Exception No. 4674
Prince George’s County — Baker Property — Special Exception No. 4684

Prince George’s County — Millville Property — Mining Special Exception

Prince George’s County — Collington Park — Rezoning Case No. A10029

Howard County — Estates at Patapsco Park — Planning Board for 195 Residential SFD

- Case No. PB403
Prince George’s County — Ritchie Reclamation — Site Development Zoning Case
Calvert County — Rod n Reel — Site Development Zoning Case

Prince George’s County — Lori Property — Residential & Site Development Case



CONSOLIDATED TAX BILL FOR TAX YEAR JUL 1, 2018 TQ JUN 30, 2019

———BS#TENT DUE UPON RECEIPT. FAILURE TO RECEIVE TAX BILL DOES NOT EXCUSE PAYMENT OF TAXES, INTEREST OR PENALTY.
IT IS THE TAXPAYER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FORWARD THE TAX BILL TO THE LENDING INSTITUTION FOR PAYMENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER 0740209 11/11/2018
COUNTY RATE EXCEEDS CONSTANT YIELD RATE OF § .9731 BY § .o9e9

REAL PROPERTY

Property Description Owner's Name And Property Location Assessed Value 1,554,400
PARCEL A FOLIO Kelly Winfield M Jr Liber 07060 Folio 454
459 16200 0l1d Central Ave Section Map . 070
Upper Marlboro MD 20774 Block Grid D3
Lot Parcel
Subdivision Mortgage Co
MISTER KELLYS Area 7.930 ACRES
TAXES AND FEES Rates Amounts
Prince George's County -9600 14,922.24
Prince George's County - Supplemental Education . 0400 621.76
State Of Maryland .1120 1,740.93
Park & Planning <2940 4,569.94
Stormwater/Flood Control .0540 839.38
Washington Suburban Transit Commission .0260 404.14
Clean Water Act Fee 20.58
OTHER AMOUNT DUE
Interest/Penalty 87371

o wib t!i:'o.‘.u,:’.»b?.ul.‘fb i s

2 g g i f
tabhy %4 r P2 Y’.‘.mmu.n.‘.uZﬁn»m

A o 3 A i U bR B A LR .’..
S RS
PG whl Rt ikl 4. i

L B R SR S R

/

** DELINQUENT » \ "
(%

AL

GRAND TOTAL




S e

CONSOLIDATED TAX BILL FOR TAX YEAR JUL 1, 2019 TQ JUN 30, 2020

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT. FAILURE TO RECEIVE TAX BILL DOES NOT EXCUSE PAYMENT OF TAXES, INTEREST OR PENALTY.
IT IS THE TAXPAYER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FORWARD THE TAX BILL TO THE LENDING INSTITUTION FOR PAYMENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER 0740209 11/16/ad1s
COUNTY RATE EXCEEDS CONSTANT YIELD RATE OF & .9802 BY § .0198

REAL PROPERTY

Property Description Owner's Name And Property Location Assessed Value 1,554,400
PARCEL A FOLIO Kelly Winfield M Jr Liber 07060 Folio 454
459 16200 014 Central Ave Section Map 070
Upper Marlboro MD 20774 Block Grid D3
Lot Parcel
Subdivision Mortgage Co
MISTER KELLYS Area 7.930 ACRES
TAXES AND FEES Rates Amounts
Prince George's County .9600 14,922.24
Prince George's County - Supplemental Education .0400 621.76
State Of Maryland .1120 1,740.93
Park & Planning .2940 4,569.94
Stormwater/Flood Control .0540 839.38
Washington Suburban Transit Commission . 0260 404.14
Clean Water Act Fee 20.58
OTHER AMOUNT DUE
Interest/Penalty 373.71

#x DELINQUENT #

GRAND TOTAL $23,492.68




CONSOLIDATED TAX BILL FOR TAX YEAR JUL 1, 2020 TO Jun 30, 2021

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT. FAILURE TO RECEIVE TAX BILL DOES NOT EXCUSE PAYMENT OF TAXES, INTEREST OR PENALTY.
IT IS THE TAXPAYER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FORWARD THE TAX BILL TO THE LENDING INSTITUTION FOR PAYMENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER 0740209 11/16/2020
COUNTY RATE EXCEEDS CONSTANT YIELD RATE OF $ .9712 BY & .0288

REAL PROPERTY

Property Description Owner's Name And Property Location Assessed Value 1,554,400
PARCEL A FOLIO Kelly Winfield M Jr Liber 07060 Folio 454
459 16200 014 Central Ave Section Map 070
Upper Marlboro MD 20774 Block Grid D3
Lot Parcel
Subdivision Mortgage Co
MISTER KELLYS Area 7.930 ACRES
TAXES AND FEES Rates Amounts
Prince George's County . 9600 14,922.24
Prince George's County - Supplemental Education .0400 621.76
State Of Maryland 1120 1,740.93
Park & Planning .2940 4,569.94
Stormwater/Flood Control .0540 839.38
Washington Suburban Transit Commission .0260 404.14
Clean Water Act Fee 20.58
OTHER AMOUNT DUE
Interest/Penalty 373, 1.

GRAND TOTAL $23,492.68 , 2 };V

NETHPM DATTAM DARTION WITH YOUIR PAYMENT




Lenhart Traffic Consulting, Inc.

Transportation Planning & Traffic Engineering

Memorandum: Date: February 23, 2021
TO: Ms. Donna J. Brown Michael Lenhart, P.E., PTOE
Clerk of the Council

14741 Governor Oden Bowie Dr, Room 2198
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772

RE:  Winfield Kelly Property — Request for Authorization of Permit in Right of Way

This memorandum is provided in support of the applicants request for authorization for a building permit
in the master plan right of way.

Criteria for approval.
Section 27-259(g) provides the Criteria for Approval, which states that ... “The District
Council shall only approve the request if it finds that.”
A. The entire property cannot yield a reasonable return to the owner unless the permit is
granted;
B. Reasonable justice and equity are served by issuing the permit;
C. The interest of the County is balanced with the interests of the property owner, and
D. The integrity of the Functional Master Plan of Transportation, General Plan, and
Area Master Plan is preserved.

Discussion.
Lenhart Traffic Consulting has reviewed the application materials including the recorded plat,
master plans, PGAtlas, and the SHA US 301 Access Control Study; and are pleased to offer the
following comments.

The 2009 Master Plan of Transportation provides mapping of the entire county. Map 20 of the
Master Plan provides the proposed master planned interchange at US 301 and MD 214 and that
image is shown below. The future ramp from EB MD 214 to NB US 301 is NOT located within
the area of proposed building. The County Master Plan is based upon the 1999 SHA Access
Control Study, however, the County Master Plan appears to be much less detailed in that it is
simply a line sketch of the future interchange and does not appear to be to scale.

The SHA’s US 301 Access Control Study was completed in 1999 prior to the implementation of
the 2009 Countywide Master Plan of Transportation. As noted above, the Countywide Master
Plan of Transportation appears to be based upon the SHA’s US 301 Access Control Study,
although with much less detail and not to scale.

The PGAtlas Master Plan of Transportation layer on the County GIS system encumbers a much
larger area than the SHA’s US 301 Access Control Study and the 2009 Countywide Master Plan
of Transportation. Particularly as it relates to the Winfield Kelly property in that neither the SHA
Access Control Study nor the Countywide Master Plan of Transportation indicate that the
Winfield Kelly property is significantly impacted by the future interchange. However, the
PGAtlas Master Plan of Transportation indicates that the entire property is burdened by the future
interchange. The following three images were copied from each of the referenced sources above.

Lenhart Traffic Consulting, Inc. Phone (410) 216-3333
645 B&A Blvd, Suite 214 Fax (443) 782-2288
Severna Park, MD 21146 email: mlenhart@lenharttraffic.com
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Lenhart Traffic Consulting, Inc.

Transportation Planning & Traffic Engineering

2009 Countywide Master Plan of Transportation
[ "‘ _— T 1 ¥

\

A review of the 2009 Countywide Master Plan of Transportation ((Map 20) above includes an
outline of the Winfield Kelly property in red and highlighted in yellow. This exhibit reveals that
the Master Plan of Transportation does not require the use of the entire property, and in fact has a
minor impact on the property. Again, the Master Plan of Transportation exhibit above is very
rudimentary when compared to the following exhibit which is the SHA’s Access Control Study
which was completed in 1999 and still stands. Again, a review of the 2009 Master Plan reveals
that it is based upon the SHA’s 1999 plan, however, the SHA plan has much greater detail.

Lenhart Traffic Consulting, Inc. Phone (410) 216-3333
645 B&A Blvd, Suite 214 Fax (443) 782-2288
Severna Park, MD 21146 email: mlenhart@lenharttraffic.com
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Lenhart Traffic Consulting, Inc.

Transportation Planning & Traffic Engineering

SHA’s US 301 Access Control Stu{lzr (1999)

A review of the SHA’s US 301 Access Control Study (1999) above includes an outline of the
Winfield Kelly property in red and highlighted in yellow. This exhibit reveals that the Master
Plan of Transportation does not require the use of the entire property, and in fact, requires little to
no usage of the Winfield Kelly property. This plan shows the upgrade of MD 214 to an
expressway facility and would eliminate the existing loop ramp from southbound US 301 to
eastbound MD 214. In place of that ramp, a new ramp would be constructed through that area
from eastbound MD 214 as a flyover ramp to the future relocated northbound and southbound US
301 freeway. The exhibit above shows the future SHA right of way line adjacent to the new
flyover ramp and that right of way line does not intrude whatsover into the Winfield Kelly
property, except for a small area to the west of the existing loop ramp which is to be eliminated.
A review of the existing plat (discussed below) shows that there is an existing building restriction
line on the plan that appears to very closely correspond to the future SHA right of way line for the
master planned interchange.

Lenhart Traffic Consulting, Inc. Phone (410) 216-3333
645 B&A Blvd, Suite 214 Fax (443) 782-2288
Severna Park, MD 21146 email: mlenhart@lenharttraffic.com
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Lenhart Traffic Consulting, Inc.

Transportation Planning & Traffic Engineering

PGAlas Master Plan of Transprotation
_.... . \ a5 i E

The PGAtlas Master Plan of Transportation layer above simply highlights the entire Winfield
Kelly property but as shown on the 2009 Master Plan of Transportation and on the SHA’s Access
Control Study it appears evident that the majority of the Winfield Kelly property is not located
within the future master plan of transportation for the future MD 214 and US 301 interchange

reconstruction.
Lenhart Traffic Consulting, Inc. Phone (410) 216-3333
645 B&A Blvd, Suite 214 Fax (443) 782-2288

Severna Park, MD 21146 email: mlenhart@lenharttraffic.com
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Lenhart Traffic Consulting, Inc.

Transportation Planning & Traffic Engineering

Subdivision Plat for Mister Kellys’ Parcel A dated April 1989
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A review of the existing plat shows that there is an existing building restriction line on the plan
(shown above as a red line) that appears to very closely correspond to the future SHA right of
way line for the master planned interchange. In fact, the SHA’s right of way line on the SHA US
301 Access Control Study does not appear to be as restrictive as the building restriction line on

the plat.
Lenhart Traffic Consulting, Inc. Phone (410) 216-3333
645 B&A Blvd, Suite 214 Fax (443) 782-2288

Severna Park, MD 21146 email: mlenhart@lenharttraffic.com
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Findings and Recommendations.
As noted previously, Section 27-259(g) provides the Criteria for Approval, which states that ...
“The District Council shall only approve the request if it finds that:”
A. The entire property cannot yield a reasonable return to the owner unless the permit is
granted;
B. Reasonable justice and equity are served by issuing the permit,
C. The interest of the County is balanced with the interests of the property owner, and
D. The integrity of the Functional Master Plan of Transportation, General Plan, and
Area Master Plan is preserved.

Based on the PGAtlas interpretation of the Master Plan of Transportation, the entire property is
encumbered by the master plan right of way; therefore, it would be impossible for any of the
property to yeild a reasonable return unless the permit is granted. Therefore 27-259(g)A is
satisfied. In fact, if the permit is denied, the property owner would be denied the right to develop
this property and this would essentially a property taking without just compensation. [ would
further offer that this property has already been subdivided and is an approved building lot.
When properties go through the subdivision process, they are evaluated by M-NCPPC to
determine if there are any master plan of transportation improvements that should be referred to
the operating agency (SHA or DPW&T) for potential reservation. If an agency determines that
reservation is appropriate, the property comes off the tax rolls for up to three years to allow the
operating agency the necessary time to acquire the necessary right of way for future public use.
Since this property already has an approved subdivision, they are beyond the ability to be
considered for reservation, and have continued to pay taxes on this property. If this applicant is
denied the request to build in the right of way, not only will they be unable to yield a reasonable
return, but they will also be held hostage for an undetermined period of time where they cannot
develop the property but must continue to pay property taxes.

27-259(g)B, C, and D are all satisfied because the approval of the permit to build in the right of
way would not impede or hamper the SHA’s US 301 Access Control Plan or the Countywide
Master Plan of Transportation. The exhibits above show that these documents do not encumber
this whole property, and in fact, the existing building restriction line on the plat appears to be
more than sufficient to allow the master plan to be realized, while allowing the applicant the right
to develop their property as allowed. This allows the interests of the County and the property
owner to be balanced by protecting the needs of both parties, and also maintains the integrity of
the Master Plan of Transportation.

In conclusion, the 1999 SHA’s US 301 Access Control Plan and the 2009 Countywide Master Plan of
Transportation both provide fairly detailed information and exhibits as discussed above that confirms that
the future MD 214 & US 301 interchange improvements will not substantially impact the Winfield Kelly
property. Furthermore, the approved subdivision plat for Mister Kelly’s Parcel A contains a building
restriction line that appears to more than account for the future right of way needs as identified on both
documents above. It is unclear why the PGAtlas GIS system identifies the entire Winfield Kelly property
as being impacted by the master plan of transportation, but it is possible that the entire property was
simply marked on the PGAtlas GIS system as an indication that there is some impact to the property from
the future master plan of transportation. While there is a small impact to the property, it is clear that the
majority of the property is not impacted, and those areas that are needed are protected by the building
restriction line.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number below.

Lenhart Traffic Consulting, Inc. Phone (410) 216-3333
645 B&A Blvd, Suite 214 Fax (443) 782-2288
Severna Park, MD 21146 email: mlenhart@lenharttraffic.com
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THIS EXHIBIT SHOWS THE 1999 SHA ACCESS CONTROL
STUDY FOR US 301 AS AN OVERLAY ON THE CURRENTLY
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT FOR PARCEL ‘A
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LAW OFFICES

SHIPLEY & HORNE, P.A.

1101 Mercantile Lane, Suite 240

Russell W. Shipley Largo, Maryland 20774 Bradley S. Farrar
Arthur J. Horne, Jr.* Telephone: (301) 925-1800 L. Paul Jackson, IT*
Dennis Whitley, III* Facsimile: (301) 925-1803

Robert J. Antonetti, Jr. www.shpa.com

* Also admitted in the District of Columbia

March 11, 2021

The Hon. Maurene Epps McNeil
Zoning Hearing Examiner

County Administrative Building
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro MD 20772

RE: Applicant - Winfield M. Kelly, Jr.
Authorization to Build in Proposed Right-of-Way
7+ Acres Zoned C-M - State Road 301 and 214, Bowie, Maryland
Hearing Date March 3, 2021

Dear Madame Examiner:

As you know, the subject application is to obtain a building permit for a single
building located on the southwest portion of the above parcel. The application was filed
pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 27-259 of the Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance
because the Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission staff recommended
denial of the permit because, according to the Prince George's County GIS System

(PGAtlas), the subject property (all 7 acres) was shown as a proposed future interchange
between Routes 301 and 214.

I believe the testimony provided at the hearing of March 3, 2021,
demonstrated that the Prince George's County GIS System (PGAtlas) designation was
overbroad and that the entire proposed 60,000 square feet of commercial development is
in substantial conformance with the building restriction lines and other restrictions
shown on the underlying record plat (Ex. 9).

I realize that (assuming you find that we proved our case), you can only rule on
the application for the one building permit that was requested and denied by Park &
Planning. However, if you agree with our testimony as demonstrated by the exhibits in
the record, and particularly with regard to Mr. Michael Lenhart’s Transportation Report
(Ex. 24), that only a small portion on the northeastern corner of the property is impacted
by the future plans shown on the State Highway Administration’s US 301 Access Control
Study (Ex. 8), and so find it would give the Applicant an opportunity to meet with the staff

in the hope of obtaining their concurrence to support future permits.
N:\Kelly_Winfield\Transmittals\mcneil.Itr.dot



March 11, 2021
Page 2

The site plan proposed by Ben Dyer Associates (Ex. 25) ultimately provides for
a 60,000 square foot commercial center, if possible, the Applicant would like to avoid
going through this process as each permit is sought.

Thank you for your consideration of the request.

Very truly yours,

Russell W. Shipley

RWS:mkt

cc Stan D. Brown, Esq.
Mr. John J. Ferrante
Mr. Paul Woodburn
Mr. Michael Lenhart
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